
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Aaron Clarke 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 6 December 2023 
 
To:  
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Sunita Hansraj and Peter Sandford 
  
 Applicant and Representee(s) 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee of 
the application to Grant a Premises Licence for Childerley Orchard.  The hearing will be 
held in the F2 - South Cambs Hall meeting room at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 10.30 a.m. 
 
Please note that this meeting will not be streamed live, anyone wishing to view 
this meeting will need to be present in person. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Introductions / Procedure  3 - 4 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  5 - 240 
 

 

  
 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

1. Introduction 

 The Chairman of the sub-committee will welcome and introduce everyone present, giving 

explanations of roles where necessary, and outline the procedure to be followed. 

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion to be led by the sub-committee.  

 Members of the sub-committee will be able to ask questions of any party, or the Licensing 

Officer, at t
[...]
 will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 4



 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003)                                 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Henry Batchelor 

Lead Officer: 
 

Natasha Wade-Guest  

 

 

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence:  

Land to the South of Childerley Farm known as Childerley 
Orchard, Childerley, Cambridgeshire  

Executive Summary 

1. The Committee is asked to determine an application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
under section 17 and 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, which has been subject to 
representation from residents and Caldecote Parish Council.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Committee determine the application for the grant of a 
premises licence at a hearing pursuant to section 18(3) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may agree to 
dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with The Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulation 9.  

Details 

 
4. On 24 October 2023, an application for the grant of a premises licence for Land to the 

South of Childerley Farm known as Childerley Orchard, Childerley, Cambridgeshire was 
submitted to the Licensing Authority by S&C Productions Ltd and advertised and 
consulted upon.  
 

5. The licensable activities proposed under the authorisation of a Premises Licence are as 
follows: 

 

 Hours Open to the Public 
Monday to Sunday: 00:00 – 00:00 

 

 Supply of Alcohol 
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 
Monday to Thursday: 12:00 – 22:30 
Friday: 12:00 – 02:30 
Saturday: 11:00 – 02:30 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:00 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 23:00 – 00:00 
Friday to Sunday: 23:00 – 03:30 
 

 Provision of Live Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 
Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 

 Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 
Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 

 Provision of films (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 
Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 

 Provision of plays (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 
Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 
 

 Provision of performances of dance (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 
Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 
 

 Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 
music or performances of a dance (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 
Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 
The premises licence is to operate for up to eight days each calendar year between 1 May 
and 30 September annually. Live and recorded music constituting regulated entertainment 
shall take place no more than 4 consecutive event days.  Where the fourth and final event 
day concludes after midnight, live and recorded music shall be permitted until the end time 
stated on the premises licence for that given day of the week. 
 
Notice of the proposed event days for that year will be provided by the Premises Licence 
Holder to the Licensing Authority and Responsible Authorities at least 6 months prior to the 
first event day or such lesser period as the Licensing Authority may deem reasonable in the 
circumstances. 

 

Page 6



6. The application form is attached as Appendix A, the plan of the premises is attached as 
Appendix B and a draft Event Management Plan is attached as Appendix C. 
 

7. The applicant does currently hold a premises licence SCDCPL0549 for Childerley 
Orchard attached as Appendix I. If this application is granted, a decision will be made by 
the applicant regarding surrendering the existing licence. 
 

8. A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 25 October 2023 and ended on 22 
November 2023. This enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to make 
representations towards the application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any individual, body or 
business whether or not they live in the vicinity. 
 

9. The application was advertised in the Cambridge News on 31 October 2023 and the site 
notice displayed on the premises as required. A copy of the advertisement, blue notice, 
and map detailing where the notices were displayed (indicated by red dots) is attached as 
Appendix D. 
 

10. Trading Standards have no objection to the application. A copy of their response is 
attached at Appendix E. 

 
11. The Environmental Health Officer has confirmed that complaints were received due to 

events held in the past two years however, following discussions with the applicant they 
have included some agreed conditions within their application. Environmental Health 
have no objection to the application. 
 

12. There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
13. Representations have been received from Caldecote Parish Council (attached as 

Appendix F1) and eleven residents (attached as Appendices F2-F12).  
 

14. A location plan indicating the location of the residents who submitted representations is 
attached as Appendix G. 
 

15. There were two further representations received from residents, one which was rejected 
as it did not relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives and another who upon 
being provided with a copy of the application has confirmed they withdraw their 
representation. Dry Drayton Parish Council also lodged a representation, but after being 
provided with a copy of the application they have now confirmed that they are in support 
of the application, the emails withdrawing the representations are attached as Appendix 
H. 
 

16. The applicant drafted responses to all objectors, and these were emailed out to everyone 
on 5 December 2023 by the Licensing Team, the responses are attached as 
Appendices J1-J12. 

 
17. The applicant has provided a Noise Management plan in support of their application, and 

this is attached as Appendix K. 
 
18. There are no policy presumptions within the Council’s Statement of Licensing policy, 

against the grant of the licence unless it can be shown that the application would 
undermine or prejudice the licensing objectives. 

Page 7



Options 

 
19. The Sub-Committee in determining the application will consider the steps set out in 

section 18(4) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

20. The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant the licence (imposing all mandatory 
conditions) in the terms set out in the application or take any of the following steps before 
granting the licence: 

 
a. To refuse to grant the application  
b. To grant the application with (or without) conditions in full (or in part) 

 
21. The Sub-Committee must give the reasons for the decision. 

Implications 

 
22. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, equality and 

diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following implications have been 
considered: - 

Legal 

23. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may agree to 
dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with The Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulations. 
 

24. When determining applications, the Sub-Committee recognises the Council as the 
licensing authority is required to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives; 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder;  

 public safety;  

 the prevention of public nuisance; and  

 the protection of children from harm. 
  

25. In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to its statement of 
Licensing Policy, and to the statutory guidance (Revised Guidance April 2018) issued 
under section 182 Licensing Act 2003. The application process is considered at section 8 
of that Guidance. The procedure and information on hearings starts at 9.31 of that 
Guidance. 
 

26. Any party aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee has the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

Risks/Opportunities 

27. The decision creates no additional risks or opportunities in the context of the Council’s 
risk management. 

Page 8



Background Papers 

South Cambridge Council Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)  
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-club-
licences/        
 
Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Revised guidance issued 
under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Act 2003 (legislation.gov.uk) 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Appendices 

Appendix A:    Application form  
Appendix B:    Plan 
Appendix C:    Draft Event Management Plan 
Appendix D:    Site notice and advert 
Appendix E :  Trading Standards response 
Appendix F1:   Caldecote Parish Council representation 
Appendices F2 – F12:   Eleven residents representations 
Appendix G:  Location plan of residents addresses 
Appendix H:  Emails withdrawing representations 
Appendix I:  Current Childerley Orchard premises licence 
Appendices J1-J12:  Responses to objectors from applicant 
Appendix K:  Noise Management Plan 
 
Report Author:  
Natasha Wade-Guest – Licensing Technical Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713000 

Page 9

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-club-licences/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-club-licences/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.u
[...]
 11:00 End 00:00

SUNDAY

Start 00:00 End 03:00

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Will the performance of dance take place indoors or outdoors or both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Performances of dance may be performed. Accompanying music may be amplified. 

Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Events may take place between May and September each year. Event dates will be agreed at least 6 months before the 
events each year. 

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed in 
the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 00:00 End 00:30

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

Page 23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY

Start 10:00 End 00:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start
[...]
es (b,c,d,e)
Page 29



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The applicant is an experienced event promoter and organiser of outdoor music festivals. 
 
The applicant has a highly experienced management team and has good working relationships with expert specialist 
contractors to provide the professional services, infrastructure and equipment to deliver highly professional and safe 
events.  
 
Planning of the Events 
 
The applicant proposes a premises licence to operate for up to eight days each calendar year between 1 May and 30 
September annually. Live and recorded music constituting regulated entertainment shall take place on no more than 4 
consecutive event days. Where the fourth and final event day concludes after midnight, live and recorded music shall be 
permitted until the end time stated on the premises licence for that that given day of the week. 
 
Notice of the proposed event days for that year will be provided by the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) to the Licensing 
Authority and the Responsible Authorities at least 6 months prior to the first event day or such lesser period as the 
Licensing Authority may deem reasonable in the circumstances. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder will liaise with the Licensing Authority and with their agreement attend the Safety Advisory 
Group (or other body nominated by the Licensing Authority) to present an Event Management Plan.  
 
The Event Management Plan shall be presented to the Safety Advisory Group in a draft, working document form, no later 
than six months prior to the date of the first event day of each year. The Safety Advisory Group will be provided with details 
of the planning and approach to the events and will be a forum to review progress and raise any concerns to be addressed 
by the Premises Licence Holder.  
 
The Event Management Plan shall comprise of, but not limited to: 
[...]
l Registration
process from 09:00
Event starts at 09:30

Document inspection venue Opening hours* 
(Correct at the time of publication)

Harpenden Library*
27 High Street, 
Harpenden AL5 2RU
0300 123 4049

Mondays: 09:00–18:00;
Tuesdays & Fridays: 13:00–18:00;
Thursdays: 09:00–19:00;
Saturdays: 09:00–17:00;
Wednesdays & Sundays: Closed

Hertford Library*
Dolphin Yard, 
Maidenhead Street, 
Hertford SG14 1DR
0300 123 4049

Mondays & Fridays: 09:30–17:30;
Tuesdays: 13:00–18:00
Thursdays: 09:30–18:00
Saturdays: 09:30–17:00
Wednesdays & Sundays: Closed

Hitchin Library*
Paynes Park, 
Hitchin SG5 1EW
0300 123 4049

Mondays: 13:00–18:00;
Tuesdays: 10:00–19:00;
Thursdays & Fridays: 10:00–18:00;
Saturdays: 10:00–17:00;
Wednesdays & Sundays: Closed

Luton Central Library*
St George’s Square, 
Luton LU1 2NG
01582 547 418

Mondays: 09:00–19:00;
Tuesdays to Fridays: 09:00–18:00;
Saturdays: 09:30–17:00;
Sundays: 11:00–17:00

Stevenage Central Library*
Southgate, 
Stevenage SG1 1HD
0300 123 4049

Mondays: 10:00–19:00;
Tuesdays to Fridays: 10:00–18:00;
Saturdays: 10:00–17:00;
Sundays: 12:00–16:00

Stopsley Library*
Hitchin Road, 
Luton LU2 7UG
01582 706 368

Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays &
Fridays: 09:00–17:00;
Wednesdays: 13:00–18:00;
Saturdays 09:30–13:00;
Sundays: Closed

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
Notice is given that I, S&C Productions Ltd, 2 Canal Reach, 
London, England, N1C 4DB have on the 25/10/2023 
applied to South Cambridgeshire District Council as the 
Licensing Authority for a Premises Licence for OS map 
reference TL3555760586 known as Childerley Orchard, 
Cambridge, CB23 8BA to include Regulated Entertainment 
including Plays, Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performances of Dance and Similar Activities Monday, 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 11:00 - 23:00; Friday 
10:00 - 03:00; Saturday 11:00 - 
03:00; Sunday 11:00 - 00:30. 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 12:00 - 22:30; 
Friday 12:00 - 02:30; Saturday 11:00 - 
02:30; Sunday 11:00 - 00:00. 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 23:00 - 00:00; 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday 23:00 -03:30. 
Hours Premises will be open to the Public 
Daily 00:00 - 00:00. 
Anyone wishing to make representations concerning this 
application should do so in writing to South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, Licensing section, South Cambridgeshire 
Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, CB23 6EA. 
Representations in respect of this application must reach 
the Licensing Authority by 22/11/2023. Persons wishing to 
inspect the register or the record of this application may do 
so by attending the office of the Licensing section, during 
office hours Monday to Friday inclusive. 
It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false 
statement in connection with an application, the maximum 
fine for which on summary conviction is £5,000

 

36ꢀCAMBRIDGE NEWS TUESDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2023

Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



P
age 115



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



CAUTION: This email originates outside of Cambridgeshire County Council's
network. Do NOT click on links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender
and know the content is safe. If you believe this email to be spam please visit the
CCC Intranet and search for 'SPAM' for instructions on how to report it.

From: Licensing (SCDC)
To: Jessica Knight
Cc: Natasha Wade-Guest
Subject: FW: New Premises Licence Application
Date: 31 October 2023 14:40:58
Attachments: image001.png

From: Kirsty Draycott  
Sent: 31 October 2023 14:32
To: Licensing (SCDC) <Licensing@scambs.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: New Premises Licence Application
Hi Jess
I can confirm that we have received the below email regarding the application for a new
premises licence for S&C Productions Ltd. We have provided the applicant with Challenge 25
information and have no other comments to make.
Kind regards
Kirsty
Kirsty Draycott
[...]
 these events were held
over weekends and were the subject of prior scrutiny by the Parish Council due to the proximity
of the premises to the village and the potential disruption which could be caused to residents.
The details of the latest licence application call for the following:
Recorded Music, Performances of Dance and Similar Activities Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday
and Thursday 11:00 - 23:00; Friday 10:00 - 03:00; Saturday 11:00 - 03:00; Sunday 11:00 - 00:30.
Supply of Alcohol
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 12:00 - 22:30; Friday 12:00 - 02:30; Saturday 11:00
- 02:30; Sunday 11:00 - 00:00.
Late Night Refreshment
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 23:00 - 00:00; Friday, Saturday and Sunday 23:00
-03:30.
Hours Premises will be open to the Public Daily 00:00 - 00:00
In essence, if this premises licence were to be granted, there is the potential for disturbance and
disruption to residents of Dry Drayton and neighbouring villages seven days a week, 365 days a
year.
It should also be noted that it is likely that more events would result in an increase in traffic
levels through Dry Drayton. The village already suffers from unacceptable levels of traffic and
weekly events at Childerley Orchard are only likely to result in an increase, which will be
potentially hazardous to pedestrians, cyclists, horse riders and children (there is a school in the
centre of the village). Whilst the planning for “Strawberries and Creem” and “The Cambridge
Club” has included traffic management, these were held at weekends. For these events, the
organisers provided parking locations and the buses from Milton Park & Ride. There is no
provision for traffic management within the licencing application as it stands, and it is imperative
that traffic management is provided for festival events. Further, traffic levels need to be
monitored and controlled as a condition of any premises licence application for Childerley
Orchard which is a rural location.
Similarly, previous applicatio
[...]
nths prior 
to the first event day or such lesser period as the Licensing Authority may deem reasonable in 
the circumstances.
4. A draft Event Management Plan (EMP) will be submitted by the PLH to the Safety
Advisory Group (SAG) (or other body nominated by the Licensing Authority) for
comment and discussion at least 6 months prior to the relevant event day or such lesser period 
agreed by the SAG. The draft EMP shall contain, but not be limited to:-

  Event Management Structure

  Event Risk Assessment

  Operational Management Plan (including camping operations)

  Site Plan

  Construction Phase Plan, Risk Assessments and Method Statements

  Fire Risk Assessment

  Major Incident Plan (including counter terrorism measures)

  Security and Crowd Management Plan

Printed by LalPac on 21 Apr 2021 at 9:57 Page 3 of 18
NOT Printing Summary SCDCPL0549/54562Page 161



This licence is issued by :- South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridgeshire, CB23 6EA. Contact  t: 03450 450 500  f: 01954 713149  e: scdc@scambs.gov.uk  dx:  729500 Cambridge 15  
www.scambs.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
SCDCPL0549

ANNEXES  continued ...

  Medical Risk Assessment and Plan

  Adverse Weather Plan

  Children and Vulnerable Adults Safeguarding Policy

  Traffic and Transport Management Plan

  Alcohol Management Plan

  Sanitation Plan

 Waste Management Plan

  Health and Safety Policy

  Alcohol and Drug Use Policy

  Coronavirus Risk Assessment and Controls (as required)

  Programme of Regulated Entertainment
5. The PLH shall liaise with the SAG at meetings to scrutinise plans for the management of the 
events authorised by this Premises Licence.
6. The PLH will appoint an Event Manager who will lead an Event Management Team. The 
Event Management Structure will set out the responsibilities of the Event
Management Team and be included in the EMP.
7. The final draft of the EMP shall be submitted by the PLH to the SAG for app
[...]
ng next to the lifts. These 

include facilities for disabled people. 

 

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Advert 1
	Advert 2
	Blue Notices 1
	Premises Plan 2

	Appendix E
	Append

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Sandford – Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Geoff Harvey 
 
Officers: Natasha Wade -Guest Technical Officer 
 Felicity Goldsbrough Litigation Lawyer 
 Rachel Jackson Principal Licensing Officer 
 
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Peter Sandford was appointed as Chair. 

 
2. Introductions / Procedure 

 
The Chair introduced panel members and officers and explained the procedure for the 
hearing. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Peter Sandford declared a non-pecuniary interest as several of the objectors were from 
Knapwell in his ward. He declared he had had no discussions with his residents regarding 
these objections.  

 
4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 

 
The application 

To consider the Grant of a Premises Licence.  

 

Background 

On 24 October 2023, an application for the grant of a premises licence for Land to the 
South of Childerley Farm known as Childerley Orchard, Childerley, Cambridgeshire was 
submitted to the Licensing Authority by S&C Productions Ltd and advertised and consulted 
upon.  
 
The proposed application seeks to carry out the following activities: 
 

 Hours Open to the Public 
Monday to Sunday: 00:00 – 00:00 

 

 Supply of Alcohol 
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

Monday to Thursday: 12:00 – 22:30 

Friday: 12:00 – 02:30 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 December 2023 

Saturday: 11:00 – 02:30 

Sunday: 11:00 – 00:00 

 

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 23:00 – 00:00 

Friday to Sunday: 23:00 – 03:30 

 

 Provision of Live Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 

Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 

Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 

Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 

 Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 

Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 

Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 

Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 

 Provision of films (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 
Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 

 Provision of plays (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 

Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 

Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 

Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 

 Provision of performances of dance (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 

Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 

Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 

Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 December 2023 

 Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 
music or performances of a dance (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 

Friday: 10:00 – 03:00 

Saturday: 11:00 – 03:00 

Sunday: 11:00 – 00:30 

 
The premises licence was to operate for up to eight days each calendar year between 1 
May and 30 September annually. Live and recorded music constituting regulated 
entertainment was to take place no more than 4 consecutive event days.  Where the fourth 
and final event day concluded after midnight, live and recorded music was to be permitted 
until the end time stated on the premises licence for that given day of the week. 
 
Notice of the proposed event days for that year was to be provided by the Premises 
Licence Holder to the Licensing Authority and Responsible Authorities at least 6 months 
prior to the first event day or such lesser period as the Licensing Authority may deem 
reasonable in the circumstances. 
 
Relevant representations 

A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 25 October 2023 and ended on 22 
November 2023. The application was advertised in the Cambridge News on 31 October 
2023 and the site notice displayed on the premises as required. 

 

Trading Standards had no objection to the application. 
 

The Environmental Health Officer confirmed that complaints were received due to events 
held in the two years prior however, following discussions with the applicant they included 
some agreed conditions within their application. Environmental Health had no objection to 
the application. 

There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
Representations were received from Caldecote Parish Council and eleven residents.  

 

There were two further representations received from residents, one which was rejected as 
it did not relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives and another who upon being 
provided with a copy of the application confirmed they withdrew their representation. Dry 
Drayton Parish Council also lodged a representation, but after being provided with a copy 
of the application they confirmed that they were in support of the application. 

 

The applicant drafted responses to all objectors, and these were emailed out to everyone 
on 5 December 2023 by the Licensing Team. 

 

The applicant provided a Noise Management plan in support of their application. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 December 2023 

Observations: 

The panel heard representations from the applicant, who explained the details and key 

points of the application and the events that would take place, including the demographics 

of these events. The following was explained: 

 

 It was noted that there was already a premises licence in place at Childerley 

Orchard but that the new licence application had been submitted to allow for more 

flexibility. It was explained that the company was looking to be able to hold events 

such as classical music concerts during the week.  

 It was emphasised that the new licence would allow for 8 days per year only. 

 S&C Productions Ltd had been in discussion with the relevant authorities in the 

lead-up to submitting their application.  

 It was noted that the majority of local concerns applied to noise levels. A condition 

had been agreed to reduce the decibel levels to 65 db. Some of the noise conditions 

had been strengthened with environmental health to comply with the stricter 

elements of the licence, a sound management plan had been submitted as part of 

the application. 

 It was noted that several complaints had been received relating to noise since the 

last licence was granted, the majority received by the local authority. 

 The applicant explained their in-depth process for dealing with noise complaints, this 

included visiting the location to measure the sound level and offer a meeting to the 

complainant to discuss their issues. It was noted that all noise levels recorded had 

been within the levels allowed by the licence.  

 It was noted that capacity for the newly applied licence would be 19,999, which 

would be a reduction from the current licence of 24,999.  

 The applicant explained their extensive process and mitigations put in place for anti-

social behaviour and traffic management. Any areas that were highlighted for 

parking issues had been dealt with in coordination with the local authorities. 

 It was explained that an event management plan would be submitted to the local 

authority for any events that were put on as part of the licence. 

 The process for dealing with alcohol, the drinking of alcohol, waste management, 

lighting and welfare support on site was discussed and highlighted.  

 

Decision 
Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee decided to grant the application. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 December 2023 

Reasons 

 The applicant had provided a very full and thorough summary of the processes they 

have in place to manage their events. 

 There had been few complaints since the grant of the original licence in 2021 and 

any complaints had been dealt with effectively. 

 There was a reduction in the decibels and capacity allowed at the events under the 

new licence, compared with the licence that was already held. 

 A comprehensive plan was provided for management of the various aspects of the 

event, such as waste, anti-social behaviour and welfare of attendees. 

 No representations highlighting any issues were received from any of the 

responsible authorities. 

 

Any party aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee had the right of appeal against 

the decision to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving notification of 

this decision. 

 

  
The Meeting ended at 1.15 p.m. 

 

 


